12. The MPUS and CenterPoint understand and expressly agree that the stipulations

made herein are for the purpose of this 2017 Evaluation Filing only, and shall not apply to or be

used as a precedent in any other proceeding of CenterPoint or any other utility.

13. It is specifically agreed that this Joint Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon

acceptance by the Commission of all its provisions. If the Commission does not accept this Joint

Stipulation in its entirety, neither the MPUS nor CenterPoint will be thereafter bound by any of its

provisions. It is specificallyunderstood and agreed that this Joint Stipulation is interdependent,

non-separable, and cannot be severed.

This Joint Stipulation agreed to this the day of October, 2018.

MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC UTILITIES STAFF CENTERPOINTENERGY RESOURCES
CORP. d/b/a CENTERPOINTENERGY
MISSIS IPPI GAS

BY: BY:
Virden C. Jones ames L. Halford
Executive Director Its Attorney

7

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.1 RRA Revenue Requirement
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 1 of 17

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippi Division

RRA REVENUE REQUIREMENT
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (B) (C) (D)

RRA Adjusted
Line No. Description Company Amount Adjustments Amount Source

i Rate Base $ 139,034,888 $ (6,687,310) $ 132,347,578 3.2

2 Allowed Rate of Return 7.4180% 7.4180% 5.1

3 Operating Income Required S 10,313,608 $ 9,817,543

4 Actual Operating Income 6,147,930 $ 1,273,805 $ 7,421,735 3.6

5 Return Excess (Deficiency) $ (4,165,678) S (2,395,808)

6 Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1.3324 1.3324

7 Calculated Base Rate Revenue (Deficiency) $ (5,550,349) $ (3,192,175) 4

8 RRA Distribution to Ratepayers (75%) 3.10

9 RRA Distribution to Company (25%) 3.10

Revenue Requirement

10 Return Requirement (Line 3) S 10,313,608 S 9,817,543

11 Income Tax Gross-up (Line 5 - Line 7) $ 1,384,671 $ 796,367

12 Expenses. $ 81,579,548 $ (41,980,922) S 39,598,626 3.6

13 Base Rate Revenue Requirement $ 93,277,827 $ 50,212,536
(Line 10 + 11 + 12)

APPENDIX 1

4 Ties to Schedule 3.10

3.1

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.2 RRA Rate Base
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 2 of 17

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippi Division

RRA RATE BASE
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Company RRA Rate
Line No. Description FERC Account Base Total Adjustments RRA Adjusted Source

PLANT IN SERVICE:

1 Plant in Service 101 *, 106 $ 248,183,025 $ (6,879,978) $ 241,303,047 6.1; 6.12
2 Construction Work in Progress 107 $ 27,028,314 $ - $ 27,028,314 6.2

3 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 108 *, 111 *
$ (97,037,513) $ 410,064 $ (96,627,449) 6.1; 6.12

4 Net Plant $ 178.173,827 $ (6,469,914) $ 171,703,913

OTHER RATE BASE INVESTMENT:

5 Cash Working Capital See Sch. 3.3 CWC S 3,563,623 $ (170,164) $ 3,393,459 3.3

6 Prepayments 165 $ 117,362 $ - S 117,362 6.4
7 Materials & Supplies 154 $ 1,021,321 $ - $ 1,021,321 6.5

8 Current Gas in Storage 164.1 $ 84,727 $ - $ 84,727 6.6
9 EDIT Regulatory Assets 182.3 *"

$ - $ - $

10 Total Investment $ 182,960,860 $ (6,640,078) S 176,320,782

DEDUCTIONS

11 Customer Deposits 235 $ (5,771,431) $ - S (5,771,431) 6.7

12 Customer Advances 252.1 $ (85,823) $ - $ (85,823) 6.8
13 Bad Debt Reserve Accounts 144 $ (250,274) $ - $ (250,274) 6.9
14 Reserve Accounts 228.2, 228.3, 253

$ 918,519 $ - $ 918,519 6.10
15 ACC Deferred Income tax 190, 282, 283 $ (21,239,432) $ 744,846 $ (20,494,586) 6.11.2; 6.12
16 EDIT Regulatory Liabilities (1) . 254 *

$ (17,497,531) $ (792,078) $ (18,289,609) 6.13

17 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 139,034,888 $ (6,687,310) $ 132,347,578 /

*Per FERC Chart of Accounts, ferc accounts 300-399 are summarized to ferc account 101, 108, and 111.Deferred Compensation charged to ferc account 253 in subaccounts 265020 and 265025 is the only component included in the Reserve Accounts.
Accounts 101, 106, 107, 108, 111, 235, 252.1, 228.3, 253, 190, 282, 283 and Cash Working Capital shall be test-year ending amounts.
Accounts 165, 154, 144, and 228.2 shall be 13-month averages.
Account 164.1 shall be the 12-month average.
*FERC's 182.3 and 254 related to new regulatory assets and liabilities shall be test-yearending amounts.
(1) Other Regulatory Liabilities contains the net EDIT Regulatory Asset and Liability balances as of end of test year.

No new accounts may be added to this schedule unless approved in advance by the MPSC.
/ Ties to Schedule 3.4

APPENDIX 1

3.2

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.3 Calculation of Cash Working Capital
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 3 of 17

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippl Division

CALCULATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
CenterPoint RRA Income Total IncomeLine No. Description FERC Account Statement Total Adjustments Statement Source

1 Operating Expenses 870-932 $ 28,775,412 $ (1,463,864) $ 27,311,548 4.1
2 Interest Paid on Customer Deposits 431 $ - $ 102,553 $ 102,553 4.1
3 Depreciation Expense on Transportation 870-932 *

$ 266,432 $ - $ 266,432 6.3

4 Total Operating Expense (line 1+ line 2 - line 3) $ 28,508,980 $ (1,361,311) $ 27,147,669

5 12.50% 12.50% 12.50%

6 Cash Working Capital $ 3,563,623 $ (170,164) S 3,393,459

*Depreciation expense related to Transportation is charged to ferc accounts 870-932, and identified in general ledger account 702050

No new accounts may be added to this schedule unless approved in advance by the MPSC.

APPENDIX 1

3.3

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.4 RRA Rate Base
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 4 of 17

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippi Division

RRA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Total CenterPoint
Line No. Description Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 Ad|ustment No. 2 Ad|ustment No. 3 Total Adjustments RRA Rate Base Source

[…]

14 Income Tax 409.1, 410.1 $ 2,406,381 $ (1,191,210) S 1,215,171 S 796,448 3.70 $ 2,011,619

15 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 81,579.548 $ (41,980,922) S 39,598,626 5 796,448 $ 40,395,074

16 OPERATING INCOME S 6,147,930 $ 1,273,805 $ 7,421,735 $ 2,395,727 $ 9,817,462
17 Interest Cost 430-432 $ 2,176,833 9.00 $ 1,589,647 3.90 $ 3,766,480 $ - $ 3,766,480
18 Net Operating Income $ 3,971,097 S (315,842) S 3,655,255 $ 2,395,727 $ 6..050,962

19 TOTAL EQUITY $ 69,517,444 $ 66,173,789 $ 66,173,789

20 RETURN ON EQUITY (Ln 18 I Ln 19) 5.710% 5.520% 9.140%

No new accounts may be added to this schedule unless approved In advance by the MPSC.

APPENDIX 1

3.6

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.7 Pro Forma Calculation of Taxable income
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 7 of 17

CenterPointEnergy
Mississippl Division

PRO FORMA CALCULATION OF TAXABLE INCOME
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Line CenterPoint Test Year Recommended Pro Forma
No. Description Results Source Ad|ustments Source AdjustedResults increase (Decrease) Source Results

1 Operating income Before income Taxes 5 8,554,311 9.00 $ 82,595 4.30 5 8,636,906 $ 3,192,175 3.10 $ 11,829,081

Increase (Decrease) in Taxable Income
2 Interest on Long-Term Debt S (2,176,833) S (1,589,647) $ (3,766,480) $ - $ (3,766,480)

3 Subtotal S 6,377,478 $ (1,507,052) S 4,870,426 S 3,192,175 $ 8,062,601

4 Taxable Income 5 4,870,426 $ 3,192,175 S 8,062,601
5 State Effective Tax Rate 5% 5% 5%

6 State income Tax (Ln 4 *5) $ 168,183 9.00 $ 75,338 S 243,521 $ 159.609 S 403,130

7 Federal Taxable Income (Ln 4-6) $ 4,626,905 S 3,032,566 S 7,659,471
8 Federal Tax Rate 21% 21% 21%

9 Federal Income Tax (Ln 7
*

8) $ 2,238,198 9.00 $ (1,266,548) $ 971,650 $ 636,839 5 1.,608.,489

10 Total Income Taxes (Ln 6 + 9) $ 2,406,381 5 (1,191,210) S 1,215,171 $ 796.448 $ 2.011.619

APPENDIX 1

3.7

MPSC Electronic Copy  2012-UN-139 Filed on 10/26/2018

Schedule 3.8 interest Calculation
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 8 of 17

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippi Division

INTEREST CALCULATION
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2017

(A) (B)
Line No. Description Pro Forma Source

1 Rate Base (Schedule 3.2, Ln. 17) $ 132,347,578 3.2

2 Weighted Cost of Debt (Schedule 5.1, Sec. I, Ln. 1, col. F ) 2.8459% 5.1